

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

APPEAL NUMBER 4D05-866

---

DEAN JAMES DELGUIDICE  
Appellant-Petitioner

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA  
Appellee-Respondent.

---

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE FROM THE  
CIRCUIT COURT, SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
(ORIGINAL)

WILLIAM MALLORY KENT  
Fla. Bar No. 0260738  
1932 Perry Place  
Jacksonville, FL 32207

(904) 398-8000 Telephone  
(904) 348-3124 Fax  
kent@williamkent.com

Counsel for Appellant  
DEAN JAMES DELGUIDICE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	36
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	37
ARGUMENTS .....	38
I. The Trial Court Erred in Excluding Evidence That Was Essential to the Defendant's Defense of Self-defense, Delguidice's Prior Knowledge of a Recent, Specific Violent Act by the "Victim," Thereby Violating the Defendant's Right to Present a Defense, as Guaranteed by the Fifth, Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the United States and Article I, §§ 9 and 16 of the Constitution of the State of Florida, When (a) Delguidice Sought Admission of the Evidence to Show Delguidice's State of Mind, (b) the Evidence Was Admissible as <i>Res Gestae</i> , and (c) the State Opened the Door to Admission of the Evidence by its Examination of the Witnesses .....	39
II. The Court Erred in Imposing a Habitual Violent Felony Offender Sentence When the State Had Advised the Defendant, His Counsel and the Court Immediately Prior to Trial That the State Would Not Seek the Imposition of an Habitual Violent Felony Offender Sentence Upon Conviction and Thereafter Filed No Notice of a Changed Intent to Do So. ....	47
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE .....	51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 51

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. State*, 627 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1993) ..... 43

*Appell v. State*, 250 So.2d 318 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1971) ..... 44

*Baker v. States*, 522 So.2d 591, 493 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1988) ..... 41

*Barone v. State*, 841 So.2d 653 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 2003) ..... 44

*Berrios v. State*, 781 So.2d 455 (Fla 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) ..... 12, 25

*Campos v. State*, 366 So.2d 782 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1979) ..... 40

*Cartwright v. State*, 885 So.2d 1010, 1013 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) ..... 44

*Commonwealth v. Fatalo*, 345 Mass. 85, 185 N.E.2d 754 (1962) ..... 43

*Crow v. State*, 866 So.2d 1257, 1261 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2004) ..... 37

*E.B. v. State*, 531 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1988) ..... 40

*E.C. v. State*, 426 So.2d 1292 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1983) ..... 40

*Globe v. State*, 877 So.2d 663, 672 (Fla. 2004) ..... 37

*Goodwin v. State*, 751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 2000) ..... 36

*Grace v. State*, 832 So.2d 224, 227 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 2002) ..... 41

*Hager v. State*, 439 So.2d 996 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1983) ..... 39

*Jenkins v. State*, 58 Fla. 62, 50 So. 582 (1909) ..... 43

<i>*** v. State</i> , 718 So.2d 848 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) . . . . .	40
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	44
<i>Lowery v. State</i> , 402 So.2d 1287 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1981) . . . . .	43
<i>Reddick v. State</i> , 443 So.2d 482 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1984) . . . . .	40
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 844 So.2d 728 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) . . . . .	45
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 445 So.2d 1 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1984) . . . . .	40
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 410 So.2d 579 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982) . . . . .	39
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 606 So.2d 641, at 643-44 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . .	41
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 661 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1995) . . . . .	40
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	36
<i>State v. ***</i> , 671 P.2d 215 (Utah 1983) . . . . .	43
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 573 So.2d 306, 318 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	6, 9, 13, 41
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 97 Ariz. 296, 399 P.2d 909 (1965) . . . . .	43
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 658 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	37, 48
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340, 381 (7th Cir.1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 410 U.S. 970, 93 S.Ct. 1443, 35 L.Ed.2d 706 (1973) . . . . .	43
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 895 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005) . . . . .	48
<i>Watkins v. State</i> , 342 So.2d 1057 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1977) . . . . .	43
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 252 So.2d 243 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1971) . . . . .	40

*Wright v. State*, 582 So.2d 774, 775 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) . . . . . 44

**Statutes**

Florida Statutes, § 775.082(8)(a)(2) . . . . . 36

Florida Statutes, § 775.082(9)(a)(3)(c) . . . . . 49

Florida Statutes, § 775.084(4)(a) . . . . . 35, 48

Florida Statutes, § 775.084(4)(b) . . . . . 35, 47

Florida Statutes, § 784.045 . . . . . 1

Florida Statutes, § 90.404(1) . . . . . 6

Florida Statutes, § 90.405(2) . . . . . 5

Florida Statutes, § 90.608 . . . . . 2

Florida Statutes, § 924.051(7) . . . . . 36

Florida Statutes, §§ 784.041 or 784.043 . . . . . 1

**Rules**

Rule 3.800(b)(2), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure . . . . . 36

**Other Authorities**

29 Am.Jur.2d *Evidence* §§ 621 (1967) . . . . . 43

Article I, §§ 9 and 16 of the Constitution of the State of Florida . . . . . 37, 45, 47

C. Ehrhardt, *Florida Evidence*, pp. 173-176 (2001 Edition) . . . . . 6, 10

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution . . . . . 3, 37, 45, 47

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution . . . . . 37, 45, 47

Pattern Jury Instruction 3.06(G), Justifiable Use of Non-Deadly Force . . . . . 7

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution . . . . . 37, 45, 47
